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CHAPTER 221.
[S. B. No. 294—Lindstrom.]

OPERATION OF BATH HOUSES.

An Act to Permit the Operation of Bath Houses, Bathing Beaches and Pleasure
Boats by Chautauquas, Summer Resorts, Firms, Corporations and Private
Persuns on Sundays and Repealing the Provisions of all Acts in Conflict
Therewith.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

-§ 1.] It shall be lawful for chautauqua associations, summer
resorts, firms, corporations, and private persons to operate bath
houses, bathing beaches, or pleasure boats of all kinds on Sun-
days.

§ 2.] All acts, or sections of acts, in so far as they are in con-
flict or inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1917.

CHAPTER 222.
[S. B. No. 81—Lindstrom.]

SABBATH BREAKING.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Sections 9236, 9240 and 9242 of the Compiled
Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to Sabbath
Breaking.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AmeEnpMENT.] That Section 9236 of the Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended
and re-enacted to read as follows:

© § 9236. All manner of servile labor on the first day of the
week is prohibited, excepting works of necessity and charity,
provided however that the operation of steam railroads, street
railways, telegraph and telephone systems, electric light, gas,
heat and power systems, livery and feed barns, hacks, taxi cabs
and busses, automobile garages and supply stations, bakeries,
boot-black stands, pop-corn stands and newspaper plants shall be
deemed and are construed to be works of necessity.

§ 2. AmeENDMENT.] That Section 9240 of the Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913, is hereby amended
and re-enacted 'to read as follows:

§ 9240. All manner of public selling or offering or exposing
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for sale publicly, of any commodity upon the first day of the week
is prohibited; excepting that meats and fish may be sold at any
time before ten o’clock A. M., and excepting that foods may be
sold to be eaten upon the premises where sold, and drugs, medi-
cines, surgical appliances, milk, ice cream and soda fountain dis-
pensations, fruits, candy and confectionery, tobacco and cigars,
newspapers and magazines may be sold at any time of the day,
provided that none of said articles or commodities shall be sold
in any billiard hall, pool hall, bowling alley, temperance saloon or
any other place where gaming of any kind is conducted unless said
gaming is discontinued from twelve o’clock midnight on Saturday
night until six A. M. on Monday. )

§ 3. AMENDMENT.] That Section 9242 of the Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended
and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 9242. Every person guilty of Sabbath breaking is punish-

able by a fine of not less than one dollar, nor more than fifty dollars,
or less than one day in the county jail, nor more than twenty days
in the county jail, or both such fine or imprisonment at the dis-
cretion of the court.
_ § 4. EMERGENcY.] Whereas this Act is necessary for the
immediate preservation of the health, safety and peace of the
public; therefore, this Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 17, 1917.

CHAPTER 223.
[S. B. No. 137—Hamilton.}

SPORTS ON FIRST DAY OF WEEK.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 9238 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to Sports on the First Day of the Week.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 9238 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted
so as to read as follows:

§ 9238. ProuiBiTEp SporTs ENUMERATED.] All shooting,
sporting, horse racing or other public sports on the first day of
the week are prohibited; provided, however, that the game of
baseball conducted in an orderly manner so as not to interfere with
the peace, repose and comfort of the community, may be played
during the afternoon on the Sabbath; provided, however, that
organized baseball shall not be played on Sunday. Provided
further that no game of baseball shall be played on the first day
of the week within five hundred feet of any church edifice. Pro-
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vided also that no games of baseball shall take place where the
contesting teams play for money consideration, or where entrance
fee is charged spectators.

Approved March 15, 1917.

SUPREME COURT

CHAPTER 224.
[S. B. No. 268—McGray.}

SUPREME COURT JUDGES.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 719 and 720 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to the Salaries and Expenses of
the Supreme Court Judges.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

§ 1.] Section 719 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as
follows:

§'719. Savaries oF SupREME Court Jupces.] The Judges
of the Supreme Court shall each receive an annual salary of five
thousand five hundred dollars. Provided, however, that the pro-
visions of this section shall not apply to said judges during their
respective present terms of office.

§ 2. Section 720 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as
follows:

§ 720. Exprenses Paimp.] Each judge of the Supreme Court
who on account of his official position has taken up his residence
at the Capital of this state or who has been or may be compelled
to absent himself from his legal residence in order to properly
discharge his official duties shall, during his present term of office,
receive the sum of five hundred dollars per annum for traveling
expenses and moneys expended by him while engaged in the dis-
charge of his official duties, to be paid in quarterly payments with-
out filing any itemized statement; provided, however, that the
provisions of this section shall not apply to any judge of the Su-
preme Court hereafter elected or appointed.

Approved March 12, 1917.
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